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Increase of the share capital against payment, by a total maximum amount, including the share premium, of 
Euro 128,023,704.00, with the exclusion of option rights pursuant to article 2441, fourth paragraph, first 
sentence, of the Italian Civil Code, to be performed through the issue of a maximum number of 10,998,600 
new ordinary shares, with no nominal value and with regular entitlement, to be released through the transfer 
by Argo Finanziaria S.p.A. and Codelfa S.p.A. of the shareholdings held by the same in Itinera S.p.A.; 
consequent amendment of art. 5 (Amount of Share Capital) of the company’s articles of association; 
relevant and consequent resolutions. 

 

* * * 

Dear Shareholders, 

the Board of Directors of ASTM S.p.A. (“ASTM” or the “Company”) has convened you to this 
Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting to submit for your approval a proposal to increase the share capital 
by a maximum amount, including the share premium, of Euro 128,023,704.00, through the issue of a 
maximum number of 10,998,600 ordinary shares, with no nominal value and with regular entitlement, 
with the exclusion of option rights pursuant to article 2441, fourth paragraph, first sentence, of the Italian 
Civil Code, to be released through the transfer of shareholdings (the “Share Capital Increase” or the 
Transaction”). 

The legal and economic profiles of the proposal to increase Share Capital are illustrated in this report (the 
“Report”) in compliance with the provisions of art. 2441, paragraph 6, of the Italian Civil Code and 
article 72 of the Regulation adopted with Consob Resolution 14 May 1999 no. 11971 and subsequent 
amendments and supplements (the “Issuers Regulation”). 

* * * * * 

1. DESCRIPTION AND GROUNDS FOR THE TRANSACTION 

1.1 Illustration of the Transaction 

Following discussions between the Company and the parent company Argo Finanziaria S.p.A. (“Argo”), 
an opportunity emerged for ASTM to obtain a controlling interest in Itinera S.p.A. (“Itinera”), a 
company in which ASTM already holds, directly and indirectly (through Società Autostrada Torino-
Alessandria-Piacenza S.p.A., hereinafter “SATAP”, in turn controlled by SIAS – Società Iniziative 
Autostradali e Servizi S.p.A., hereinafter “SIAS”), a share of 17.02% and 29.64% respectively, of the 
relative share capital and therefore, overall, has a shareholding that represents 46.66% of the share capital 
of Itinera. 

As at the date of this Report, the share capital of Itinera broke down as follows: 

 
Shareholder No. of shares 

% share 
capital 

ASTM S.p.A. 13,888,000 17.020442% 
Finanziaria di Costruzioni S.p.A. (*) 35,817,907 43.896646% 
Finanziaria di Partecipazioni e Investimenti S.p.A.                1   0.000001% 
Partecipazioni Costruzioni S.p.A. (**) 7,708,000   9.446541% 
SATAP S.p.A. 24,182,091 29.636368% 
SEA Segnaletica Stradale S.p.A.                1   0.000001% 

81,596,000 100.000000% 
 

   (*)  company controlled by Aurelia International S.r.l. 
   (**) company controlled by Finanziaria di Costruzioni S.p.A. 
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As part of a wider project to reorganise the Group, which is nearing completion, the shareholdings held in 
Itinera by Finanziaria di Costruzioni S.p.A. and by Partecipazioni Costruzioni S.p.A. will be transferred, 
by the end of April 2016, to Argo and its subsidiary company Codelfa S.p.A. (“Codelfa” and jointly with 
Argo, the “Transferors”), who will therefore directly possess a shareholding equal to 43.9% and 9.45% 
respectively of the share capital of Itinera (the “Transfer” or the “Shareholdings to be Transferred”). 

Therefore, after the afore-mentioned transfers, the shareholding structure of Itinera will be as follows: 

 

In order to enable ASTM to obtain a controlling interest in Itinera, with a view to achieving the objectives 
illustrated below, Argo and Codelfa have stated that they are willing to transfer, in kind, the shareholdings 
that they will possess in the share capital of Itinera. In this regard, the Board of Directors of ASTM that 
met on 14 March 2016, after obtaining a positive opinion from the committee for related party 
transactions (see below), resolved to submit the proposal to increase the Share Capital reserved to the 
Transferors and based on the transfer by Argo and Codelfa of the entire Shareholdings to be Transferred 
to ASTM, for the approval of the Shareholders’ Meeting. 

The Share Capital Increase transaction qualifies as a “related party transaction of greater significance” 
pursuant to Consob Regulation no. 17221/2010, as subsequently amended, and to the procedure for the 
regulation of related party transactions adopted by the Board of Directors of ASTM on 26 November 
2010, as subsequently amended (the “RPT Procedure”). The afore-mentioned RPT Procedure was duly 
implemented and concluded with the issue of a favourable opinion for the finalisation of the Share Capital 
Increase transaction from the control and risks committee of ASTM, comprised by independent directors 
Prof. Flavio Dezzani (Chairman), Mr. Giuseppe Garofano and Ms. Barbara Poggiali (the “RPT 
Committee”), also considering the favourable opinion issued by the independent advisor Prof. Sandro 
Frova appointed by said RPT Committee. 

Further details as to the terms and conditions of the Share Capital Increase are provided in the following 
pages of this Report. 
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1.2 Business reasons and observations of the Company’s management programmes 

The Share Capital Increase illustrated in this Report has a business value for the Company and its group.  

First of all, the Transaction pursues the objective of strengthening ASTM’s strategic design, focused on 
developing the business of “green field” concessions, launched back in 2013 through the acquisition (as 
part of a wider-reaching project regarding, among other things, the purchase of shareholdings in 
Tangenziali Esterne di Milano S.p.A. and Tangenziale Esterna S.p.A.) of the shareholding currently held 
in Itinera.  

From this perspective, if ASTM were to reach a position of exclusive control over an important player in 
the construction market such as Itinera, it would enable the Company to benefit, in an autonomous and 
independent manner, from the synergies that the combination of motorway concessions/construction can 
offer, especially in the sector in question.  

Secondly, also considering the recent investment agreement signed with CR Almeida S.A., the 
Transaction could enable the Company to further exploit all of the opportunities that may arise in Brazil, 
and more generally in South America in the concessions sector, the development of which is mainly 
related to building new infrastructure, as well as, again in the construction field, ports and logistics, given 
the “pre-emption right” to forge any new partnerships with the same CR Almeida S.A. envisaged in 
ASTM’s favour by specific joint-investment agreements signed with SIAS. 

Lastly, the Transaction could enable further synergies and business opportunities to be obtained, also 
given the business strategy recently launched by Itinera, focused on progressive growth in international 
markets with the objective of recording a substantial share of its revenues abroad. 

 

 

2. CORPORATE ASPECTS OF THE TRANSACTION 

The Transaction entails an increase of share capital against payment for a maximum amount of Euro 
128,023,704.00 (of which Euro 5,499,300.00 is share capital and Euro 122,524,404.00 is share premium), 
excluding option rights pursuant to article 2441, paragraph 4 of the Italian Civil Code, to be released, in 
kind, through the transfer by Argo and Codelfa of the Shareholdings to be Transferred against the issue, 
by ASTM, of a maximum of 10,998,600 ordinary shares, with no nominal value and regular entitlement 
(1 January 2016). The newly-issued shares will be issued on a paperless basis and will be listed on the 
Electronic Stock Market organised and managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A.. 

By virtue of the subscription of the Share Capital Increase, ASTM will therefore hold, directly and 
indirectly the entire share capital and consequently will be Itinera’s sole controlling shareholder, with the 
exception of 1 share, which will continue to be held by SEA – Segnaletica Stradale S.p.A.. 

The value of the Shareholdings to be Transferred – and, therefore, the amount of the Share Capital 
Increase – is determined in accordance with the procedure set forth in articles 2343-ter and 2343-quater 
of the Italian Civil Code. To this end, the Board of Directors of ASTM and the Transferors have jointly 
appointed Prof. Enrico Cotta Ramusino, full professor of Economics and Business Management at the 
Faculty of Economics of the University of Pavia, as an independent expert of proven professionalism, 
pursuant to art. 2343-ter, paragraph 2, letter b), of the Italian Civil Code (the “Expert”). The valuation of 
the Shareholdings to be Transferred made by the Expert will be made available to shareholders in 
accordance with the terms and in the form envisaged by the law in force. 

The rules provided for by articles 2343-ter, 2343-quater and 2440, paragraph 5, of the Italian Civil Code, 
also envisage that the directors of ASTM, within a term of thirty days from the transfer (i) conduct the 
checks set forth in art. 2343-quater, paragraph 1, second sentence, of the Italian Civil Code e (ii) issue a 
declaration containing the information set forth in art. 2343-quater, paragraph 3, of the Italian Civil Code, 
which must be recorded on the relevant company register as an attachment to the statement that the share 
capital increase was carried out as envisaged by art. 2444 of the Italian Civil Code. Pursuant to art. 2343-
quater, paragraph 4 of the Italian Civil Code, until such time as the afore-mentioned statement is recorded 
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on the company register, the newly-issued shares cannot be sold, and cannot be assigned to the 
subscribers of the share capital increase. 

As the Share Capital Increase is considered a related party transaction of greater significance, the RPT 
Committee has issued a positive opinion on the same, with the assistance of the independent advisor Prof. 
Sandro Frova, appointed by the same RPT Committee. It should also be noted that the Board of Directors, 
in order to pass its own resolutions, sought the assistance of the financial advisors Nomura International 
Plc (“Nomura”). 

In order to perform the Transaction, ASTM and the Transferors negotiated an investment agreement (the 
“Investment Agreement”) with a view to regulating, inter alia: (i) the timing and the steps that the 
Transaction entails and (ii) the values of the Shareholdings to be Transferred and of the Share Capital 
Increase.  

Furthermore, as the Articles of Association of Itinera include a pre-emption clause in the event of a 
transfer of shares, the Transferors and ASTM have negotiated with the other shareholders of Itinera (and 
in particular with SATAP and its subsidiary SIAS) an ancillary agreement (the “Ancillary Agreement”) 
(the signature of which is a condition precedent of the Transaction) in which the latter have waived their 
right to exercise their pre-emption right against the recognition of governance rights in Itinera based on 
the possession of a significant minority shareholding. More specifically, the Ancillary Agreement 
envisages that Itinera’s articles of association should be amended, effective when the Transaction is 
performed, in order to give SATAP (as a significant minority shareholder of Itinera) representation on the 
board of directors proportional to the extent of its company shareholding and a tag along right- (balanced 
by a drag along right in ASTM’s favour), following several simplifications of the pre-emption right 
clause in the articles of association, so that shares can be transferred without the application of a pre-
emption right if shareholders are in unanimous agreement. 

Given the obligations envisaged by legislation applicable to share capital increase transactions, at the 
present time, the Share Capital Increase is expected to be completed before the end of the first six months 
of financial year 2016.   

 

3. REASONS FOR THE TRANSFER, VALUATION OF THE SHAREHOLDINGS TO BE 
TRANSFERRED AND CALCULATION OF ASTM’S SHARE CAPITAL INCREASE 

 
3.1 Reasons for the Transfer 
 
In addition to the business and strategic grounds illustrated above, the Transaction brings the economic-
financial benefit of strengthening the Company’s equity, without the need to make recourse to any form 
of disbursement or indebtedness. 
 
 
 
3.2 Assessment of consistency of the terms of the transfer of the Shareholdings to be 

Transferred 
 
The value of the transfer to ASTM of the Shareholdings to be Transferred has been agreed on the basis of 
a valuation made by Itinera (i.e. equity value of 100% of the share capital) of Euro 240 million, 
corresponding to a valuation of Euro 128,023,704.00 (“Standard Transfer Value”) for the 43,525,907 
Itinera shares to be transferred. 
 
Therefore, as regards the Transfer, the Share Capital Increase in kind, set forth in this descriptive report 
will have a total maximum value of Euro 128,023,704.00 (of which Euro 5,499,300.00 is share capital 
and Euro 122,524,404.00 is share premium), with the issue of a maximum of 10,998,600 new ASTM 
shares. 
 
To establish the Standard Transfer Value, ASTM’s Board of Directors adopted the appropriate procedures 
with a view to protecting the integrity of the Company’s share capital and the interests of the shareholders 
given the exclusion of their option rights, therefore identifying the criteria to calculate the economic value 
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of the share capital of Itinera and of ASTM general applicable in transactions of a similar nature and 
compatible with the elements that characterise the individual companies to be evaluated. 
 
The values examined were assumed on the basis of business continuity and in the light of forecasting 
elements that could be reasonably assumed, without taking into account the emergence of extraordinary 
events. More specifically, the valuations were based on market and regulatory information and conditions 
known on the date the same were made. These values do not reflect the potential strategic, operational 
and financial synergies expected from the Transaction. 
 
It is also important to emphasise that the valuations related to establishing the terms of the Transfer seek 
to estimate the “relative” values of the economic capital of the companies involved in the Transaction 
and, therefore, these values cannot be used as reference in circumstances other than the Transaction in 
question.    
 
As already mentioned, with regard to these analyses and valuations, the Board of Directors of ASTM also 
sought the assistance of Nomura, which prepared its own analysis document and, on 14 March 2016, 
issued its own fairness opinion on the consistency, from a financial perspective, of the consideration of 
the Transaction, meaning the number of new ASTM shares.  
 
 
3.2.1 Value attributed to the Shareholdings to be Transferred 
 
 
In order to calculate the economic value of Itinera, the discounted cash flow method (“DCF”) was used as 
the main approach, and the Stock Market Multiples and Comparable Transaction Multiples methods were 
used as the control methods. 
 
For the sake of completeness, note that as the joint control of Ecorodovias / VEM in Brazil has not yet 
been completed (although no risks have emerged to jeopardise its completion) and given the significant 
contribution of ASTM to the success of the same, the valuation of Itinera has been made excluding all of 
the potential orders originating in Brazil.  
 
 
 
Estimated economic value of Itinera – Discounted Cash Flow 
 
According to the DCF method, the economic value of a company is represented by the algebraic sum of 
the following elements, net of the net financial position as at the valuation date: 
 
1. operating value, equal to the present value of the cash flows generated by the company’s operations, 

broken down into two parts, estimated separately: 
 
• present value of the cash flows generated by the company’s operations over a specific time 

period (explicit forecast period); 
 

• present value of the company’s operations at the end of the explicit forecast period (terminal 
value); 
 

2.  value of accessory non-operating assets as at the reference date or surplus assets. 
 
 
 
Based on the above, the value of a company’s economic capital is therefore calculated on the basis of the 
following formula: 
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where:  
-  W: value of the economic capital of the company under valuation;  
-  F(t): unlevered cash flows for each of the n years considered in the explicit forecast period;  
-  F(tv): residual value of the business operations of the company as a whole at the end of the explicit 

forecast period;  
-  WACC: weighted average cost of invested capital;  
-  SA : fair value of the surplus assets;  
-  L: amount of the net financial position as at the reference date.  
 
The choice of DCF as the main method is due to the fact that Itinera is currently undergoing a period of 
international expansion, which is reflected by significant investments and economic growth illustrated in 
the five-year economic plan provided by Itinera’s management. The DCF valuation actually enables the 
company’s growth to be better captured with respect to an approach based on multiples, which uses 
comparable companies as reference, which may not have an expected growth comparable to that of 
Itinera, and therefore the multiples approach does not reflect this circumstance. 
 
The main assumptions used to calculate the economic value of Itinera are illustrated below:  
 
- the valuation was made on the basis of the business plan (revenues, EBITDA, EBIT, investments 

and working capital) prepared by Itinera’s management for the period 2016-2020; 
 
- in order to discount the company’s future unlevered flows, a weighted average cost of invested 

capital (WACC) of 9.50%, calculated on the basis of current market parameters and the risk profile 
of the construction sector, as well as the long-term financial structure of the company. The WACC 
assumed incorporates a specific risk premium to remunerate the risks originating from the 
implementation of the five-year plan (which envisages a significant growth of the foreign portfolio 
and of the profit margin) and the smaller size of Itinera with respect to comparable companies, on 
the basis of which the cost of equity included in the WACC was prepared; 

 
- the growth rate for the estimation of the terminal value was assumed as 2%; 
 
- the terminal cash flow was calculated by applying a sustainable long-term EBITDA margin to the 

expected average revenues when fully operational resulting from Itinera’s business plan and 
assuming amortisation equal to the normalised investments and changes in working capital in line 
with the last year of the business plan; 

 
- the enterprise value was adjusted to take into account the following: 
 

• Itinera’s net financial position (net financial position as at 31 December 2015, integrated to take 
the flows relating to the first quarter of 2016 into account), and the estimated recovery of active 
claims towards customers not recorded in the financial statements; 
 

• the value of the shareholdings held, measured at book value and, where applicable the latest 
market values; 
 

• the value of the employee termination fund (TFR). 
 
 

These valuations led to a value of Itinera (100%) of between Euro 236 and 297 million. 
 
 
Estimated economic value of Itinera – Market multiples 
 
The underlying principle of the method based on market multiples entails establishing the value of a 
company as the result of an estimation made on the basis of market data relating to companies with 
similar characteristics to that under valuation. 
 
More specifically, reference was made to the multiples of listed construction companies (average 
EV/EBITDA 2016 for the last 3 months of Salini Impregilo S.p.A. and Astaldi S.p.A.) and to the same 
adjusted multiples to take into account advances made by customers in the financial position (these 
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advances are particularly significant in the case of Salini Impregilo S.p.A. and Astaldi S.p.A., while they 
are marginal for Itinera). 
 
To take the size of Itinera into account, as well as potential uncertainties regarding the implementation of 
the business plan, we also made simulations by applying a discount to the above-mentioned “simple 
multiples” and “adjusted multiples”.  
 
We removed the adjustments used for the DCF method from the enterprise value obtained using these 
metrics, with the exception of the active claims, which are off-balance sheet and therefore cannot be 
included in a market valuation based exclusively on public information. 
 
These valuations led to a value of Itinera (100%) of between Euro 190 and 213 million, when applying 
“simple multiples” and between Euro 241 and 273 million when applying the “adjusted multiples”. 
 
 
Estimated economic value of Itinera – Multiple comparable transactions 
 
The multiples criterion assumes that the value of a company can be calculated by referring to transactions 
that have regarded comparable companies and entails the calculation of indicators (calculated as the 
relationship between the values traded and the economic, capital and financial figures of the company 
involved in the purchase/sale) to be applied to the corresponding figures of the company under valuation. 
 
On the basis of the transactions analysed, a multiple of (6.5x – 7.5x the EBITDA for the last year) was 
identified, which when applied to the same indicator of Itinera (Euro 41 million for 2015) led to a value 
of Itinera (100%) of between Euro 329 and 370 million. 
 
The adjustments made to the enterprise value to obtain these values are the same as those applied with the 
market multiples method. 
 
 
 
3.2.2 Criteria adopted to calculate the issue price of the ordinary shares of ASTM and its 

appropriateness 
 
In order to establish the issue price for the ASTM shares, the Dividend Discount Model (DDM) was used 
as the main method, and the Net Asset Value (“NAV”) was used as the control method, adjusted to take 
into account the fact that ASTM is a financial holding company (holding discount). 
 
The values obtained in this way were then compared to the average values of the share prices, weighted to 
take into account the volumes traded, recorded for ASTM stock at 1, 3, 6, 12, 24 and 36 months. 
 
 
Estimated economic value of ASTM / Dividend Discount Model 
 
The Dividend Discount Model (“DDM”) establishes the value of a company on the basis of the flow of 
dividends, net of the capital contributions requested of shareholders, which the company is expected to be 
able to generate in the future. 
 
The cash flows for the shareholders are discounted at the cost of own capital (Ke). 
   
As we know, ASTM is a holding company, whose main asset is currently represented by 63.42% of the 
share capital of SIAS, in turn a holding company of stock listed on the MTA [Electronic Stock Market] 
managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A.. 
 
The choice to use DDM as the main valuation method is therefore based on the fact that ASTM is a 
holding company, insofar as this method is able to reflect the time delay in the receipt of dividends by the 
investees and the effective structural subordination of the Company. 
 
With regard to the above, the parameters used to establish the economic value of ASTM are listed below: 
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- the cash flows for shareholders were calculated on the basis of forecast economic-financial data 
provided by the Company management. This forecasts data does not include the potential cash flows 
related to the Ecorodovias transaction, as the acquisition of joint control of Ecorodovias / VEM in 
Brazil has not yet been formally completed (although no risks have emerged to jeopardise its 
completion); 

 
- a dividend pay-out ratio (percentage of the net result distributed to shareholders) of 60% was 

assumed, a percentage that is close to the average dividends distributed by the Company over the 
past seven years; 

 
-  the terminal value was calculated as the liquidation value of the company at the end of the period of 

operation of the last motorway concession, in line with the standard valuation used for operators that 
work on the basis of concessions (prudential assumption that concessions are not renewed); 

 
- the cost of own capital (Ke) was estimated as 7% on the basis of the Capital Asset Pricing Model 

applied on a Beta factor of ASTM obtained from an average of weekly observations over the past 
ten years. 

 
The application of the DDM on the basis of the criteria and parameters illustrated above led to a unit 
value per ASTM share of between Euro 10.53 and Euro 12.79. 
 
Note that this valuation refers to newly-issued shares with regular entitlement (1 January 2016) and that, 
therefore, it excludes the collection of Euro 0.25 per share resulting from the proposal for the allocation of 
the profit for the year to the ASTM shares currently in circulation (this proposal will be submitted to the 
Shareholders’ Meeting on 28 April 2016). 
 
 
Estimated economic value of ASTM: Adjusted Net Asset Value (“NAV”)/ Share prices 
 
 
As already mentioned above, taking the holding structure of ASTM into account (whose main asset is 
represented by its shareholding in SIAS), we retained that a valid control method was represented by the 
NAV approach, which determines the economic value of a Company as the sum of the fair value of assets 
net of financial liabilities. 
 
The NAV of ASTM was calculated on the basis of the following main assumptions: 
 
- SIAS shareholding and other shareholdings in listed companies in the portfolio, valued on the basis 

of the spot daily share price; 
 
- SIAS bond loan called “SIAS 2.625% 2005 – 2017 convertible into ordinary shares” measured at 

book value updated quarterly in the financial reports of ASTM; 
 
- controlling interests in Sina S.p.A. and in Sineco S.p.A. valued using a multiple on EBITDA for the 

past 12 months (calculated on a quarterly basis in ASTM’s financial reports) and taking into account 
the shareholding held by SINA S.p.A. in SIAS; 

 
- other non-listed shareholdings measured at the latest book value available; 
 
- adjustment of the NAV for “holding costs” by means of a perpetuity on the average costs of the 

holding company over the past three years, net of any extraordinary costs and of tax; 
 
- adjustment of the net financial position (provided on a quarterly basis in ASTM’s financial reports) 

for the purchase of treasury shares and for the eventual distribution of dividends by ASTM and/or 
the collection of dividends by the investees. 

  
  
For the purpose of the control valuation, the range of the NAV for the ASTM share (obtained taking into 
account the treasury shares in the portfolio) recorded in the month prior to 14 March 2016 was 
considered. Two adjustments were made to these NAV observations, in the following order: 
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(i) a deduction of Euro 0.25 per share to take into account the proposal for the allocation of the profit 

for the year to ASTM shares currently in circulation, which will be submitted for the approval of the 
Shareholders’ Meeting on 28 April 2016; 
 

(ii) the application of a holding discount, estimated as around 30%, in line with the average NAV 
discounts of a basket of holding companies listed on the MTA with characteristics similar to that of 
ASTM, in order to reflect the discount that the market usually applies to control structures through 
holding companies. This discount is lower than the holding discount recorded by the ASTM share, 
which has ranged mostly around 40-50% in the period 2011-2016 (average around 45%). 

 
This adjusted NAV range led to a unit value per ASTM share of between Euro 11.48 and Euro 12.45. 
 
 
Based on the above, the value of each of the existing ASTM shares fluctuates in a range between Euro 
10.53 and Euro 12.79 per share using the results of the main valuation method and between Euro 11.48 
and Euro 12.45 per share using results of the control method.   
 
With regard to negotiations between ASTM and the Transferors that took place for the preparation of the 
Investment Agreement, the Transferors accepted that the new ASTM shares to be issued against the 
Transfer should be valued at Euro 11.64 each (“Issue Value”). 
 
This Issue Value: 
 
(i)  is within all of the above-illustrated valuation ranges; 
 
(ii) incorporates a premium of 16.3% with respect to the closing price for ASTM shares recorded as at 

11 March 2016 (Euro 10.01); 
 
(iii) as shown below, it is above the average weighted market value for the volumes traded for the ASTM 

share at 1, 3, 6, 12, 24 and 36 months recorded as at 11 March 2016 (“Average Share Prices”). 
 

With regard to said comparison, note that the Average Share Prices include a dividend of Euro 0.25 
per share relating to the proposed allocation of the profit for the year to ASTM shares currently in 
circulation (a proposal that will be submitted to the approval of the Shareholders’ Meeting on 28 
April 2016). 
 
Given that the values per ASTM share obtained with the DDM and adjusted NAV methods, and 
consequently the Issue Value selected, cannot be correctly compared to the above-mentioned 
averages insofar as obtained on an “ex-dividend” basis (the new shares issued will in fact not collect 
the above-mentioned dividend), in order to make the Average Share Prices comparable with the 
chosen Issue Value (Euro 11.64), this latter value will be considered in a version “cum-dividend”, 
namely including the impact of the expected dividend of Euro 0.25. 
 
The table below shows a comparison between the Average Share Prices and the Issue Value “cum-
dividend”, of Euro 11.89: 

 

Average prices as at 11 
March 2016 

Average weighted price 
for volumes 

Issue Price Premium cum-
dividend (Euro 11.89) against 

the average price 
Average 1 month Euro 9.95 19.5% 

Average 3 months Euro 10.26 15.9% 

Average 6 months Euro 10.94 8.6% 

Average 12 months Euro 11.76 1.1% 

Average 24 months Euro 11.55 3.0% 

Average 36 months Euro 11.01 8.0% 
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Based on all of the above, the Board of Directors of ASTM therefore retained the Issue Value of the new 
ASTM shares - Euro 11.64 for each newly-issued share with entitlement from 1 January 2016 – to be 
appropriate, with full protection of the equity rights of the shareholders excluded from the option right 
and namely also pursuant to art. 2441, paragraph 6, of the Italian Civil Code 
 
For the sake of completeness, note that the Board of Directors, even recognising that the NAV per ASTM 
share – calculated on the basis of the draft separate financial statements as at 31 December 2015 and 
referring to the number of shares that the present share capital is divided into (88,000,000) net of  
4,921,950 treasury shares held directly in the portfolio at the same date of 31 December 2015 – is Euro 
20.74, retained the Issue Value to be appropriate insofar as, applying the average holding discount of the 
ASTM share recorded for the period 2011-2016 to said value (around 45%), values included in the range 
resulting from the application of the main method are obtained, and retaining, in any event, that said 
effect, insofar as in line with the above-described structural subordination to which the Company is 
subject, must be considered in order to identify a fair market and economic value of ASTM which 
actually takes into account the values on the basis of which the share is usually traded. 
 
Lastly, note that the appropriateness of the Issue Value was also confirmed, on a theoretical basis, also on 
the basis of the potential higher dilutive impact of third party shareholders in the event that the 
Shareholdings to be Transferred were purchased in cash, with the simultaneous increase of ASTM’s share 
capital to offer under option to all shareholders and to release in cash, and subsequent issue of new ASTM 
shares based on the issue price established by applying the usual discounts to the theoretical price after 
the detachment of the option right. 
 
 
3.3 Indication of the number, the date of entitlement and the issue price of the new shares 

involved in the share capital increase 
 
Following the Transfer and the related Share Capital Increase in kind, the Company will issue up to a 
maximum of 10,998,600 new ordinary shares with regular entitlement (1 January 2016) with the same 
rights as ordinary ASTM shares already in circulation as at the issue date (with the exception of the right 
to collect a dividend of Euro 0.25 set forth in the proposal for the allocation of profit for the year that will 
be submitted to the approval of the Shareholders’ Meeting on 28 April 2016), for which admission for 
trading on the Electronic Stock Market will be requested. The request by the Company for the admission 
of the new ASTM shares for trading on the Electronic Stock Market organised and managed by Borsa 
Italiana S.p.A. will be made within 45 days of the relative issue. 
 
The issue price of the new ASTM shares is Euro 11.64, of which Euro 11.14 is the share premium. 
 
The new ASTM shares (i) will be issued on the date on which the Shareholdings to be Transferred are 
transferred to ASTM and (ii) will be assigned to the Transferors following the checks set forth in art. 
2343-quater of the Italian Civil Code.  
 
   
 

4. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AFTER THE SHARE CAPITAL 
INCREASE  

Based on the available information, the following table shows the change in the shareholding percentages 
following the Share Capital Increase for shareholders who hold significant ASTM shareholdings pursuant 
to art. 120 of Italian Legislative Decree 58/1998 (“TUF”, Consolidated Law on Finance).  

Shareholder % Before Share Capital 
Increase 

% After Share Capital Increase 

Aurelia S.r.l. * 54.01 ** 59.12 ** 
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Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A. 3.36 2.98 

ASTM *** 5.94 5.28 

 
* company that holds the entire share capital of Argo 
** including the ASTM shares held directly and those held through Argo and Codelfa 
*** treasury shares 

Pursuant to art, 93 of the Consolidated Law on Finance and art. 2359 of the Italian Civil Code, after the 
Share Capital Increase, Argo will increase its position of control with sole rights to the share capital of 
ASTM.  

Based on the information available, as at today’s date, there are no shareholders’ arrangements in place 
pursuant to art. 122 of the Consolidated Law on Finance relating to ASTM shares. 

 

5. TAX IMPACT OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE COMPANY 

The Transfer will not generate any taxable income as regards income tax for ASTM. From a tax 
perspective, the Transaction could be significant only as regards direct taxation for the Transferors. 

With regard to the latter, based on tax legislation in force, as at the date of the transfer, any capital gains 
resulting from the difference between the sale value of the newly issued shares received and the last value 
recognised from a tax perspective for the shares transferred could be liable to taxation. 

Note that, pursuant to article 175, first paragraph of the Consolidated Law on Income Taxes (“TUIR”), 
for transfers of controlling or associated shareholdings pursuant to art. 2359 of the Italian Civil Code, the 
sale value is considered that attributed to the shareholdings, received by virtue of the transfer, stated in the 
accounting records of the transferor, or, if higher, that attributed to the shareholders transferred in the 
accounting records of the transferee.  

Furthermore, article 177, second paragraph, of the Consolidated Law on Income Taxes, states that the 
shares or the quotas received following transfers through which the transferee acquires the control of a 
company pursuant to article 2359, paragraph 1, no. 1), of the Italian Civil Code or increases, by virtue of 
a legal obligation or a statutory constraint, the percentage of control, are valued, in order to determine the 
income of the transferor, on the basis of the corresponding share of the items of shareholders’ equity 
formed by the transferee company by effect of the transfer. 

The circumstance set forth in art. 177, second paragraph of the Consolidated Law on Income Taxes 1 
differs from that regulated by art. 175, first paragraph, insofar as the latter refers only to the case in which 
the transfer regards shareholdings that are already controlling or associated.  

In the case in hand, given that the Shareholdings to be Transferred – transferred at the same time as the 
Transaction in question – will enable ASTM to acquire control of Itinera, the rule stated in art. 177, 
second paragraph, of the Consolidated Law on Income Taxes applies, according to which the shares 
received by virtue of the transfer are valued, in order to determine the income of the transferor, on the 
basis of the corresponding share of the items of shareholders’ equity formed by the transferee company 
by effect of the transfer. 

This value is significant for tax purposes as a cost recognised fiscally. 

                                                           
1 Also applicable to the reorganisations made within the company groups, as confirmed by the Circular of 
the Inland Revenue Office no. 33/E of 17 June 2010. 
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From a VAT perspective, the transfer represents a transaction that is exempt from VAT under art. 10, no. 
4), of Italian Presidential Decree of 26 October 1972 no. 633 for parties that make transfers as part of 
their business activities. 

The transfer document will be subject to a set amount of registration tax. 

 

6. CHANGES TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION 

 On the date of registration on the Turin Company Register of the shareholders’ meeting resolution 
approving the Share Capital Increase, article 5 of the company’s articles of association indicated below 
will be amended. 
 

Current wording Proposed wording 

Article 5 (Amount of share capital) Article 5 (Amount of share capital) 

The share capital is Euro 44,000,000.00 (forty-four 

million) divided into 88,000,000.00 (eighty 

million) shares with no nominal value. 

Paragraph unchanged. 

 
 
 
In a resolution dated 28 April 2016, the 

extraordinary shareholders’ meeting resolved to 

increase the share capital against payment, and 

excluding option rights pursuant to art. 2441, 

paragraph 4, first sentence, of the Italian Civil 

Code, by a total amount of Euro 5,499,300.00, plus 

a share premium of Euro 122,524,404.00 to be 

performed by means of the issue of a maximum of 

10,998,600 ordinary shares with no nominal value, 

with regular entitlement, at a unit issue price of 

Euro 11.64 (of which Euro 11.14 is the share 

premium) to be released by means of the transfer in 

kind of the shareholdings held by Argo Finanziaria 

S.p.A. and by Codelfa S.p.A in Itinera S.p.A. 

equal, respectively, to 43.90% and 9.45% of the 

relative share capital. 

The changes to the articles of association illustrated above do not give rise to any right of withdrawal for 
ASTM shareholders who have not contributed to the resolutions stated in this Report. 

*   *   * 

In light of the above, the Board of Directors intends to submit the following proposed resolution to you 
for your approval. 

Proposal 
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“The Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of ASTM S.p.A. 

- after examining the Report of the Board of Directors and the proposal made therein;  

- acknowledging: (i) the opinion on the appropriateness of the issue price of the new ASTM shares 
made, pursuant to art. 2441, paragraph 6, Italian Civil Code and art. 158 of Legislative Decree 
no. 58 of 24 February 1998, by independent auditors Deloitte & Touche S.p.A.; (ii) the report 
prepared by the independent expert Prof. Enrico Cotta Ramusino pursuant to articles 2440, 
paragraph 2, and 2343-ter, paragraph 2, lett. b), Italian Civil Code; and (iii) the statement by 
the Board of Statutory Auditors that the share capital of Euro 44,000,000.00 (forty-four million 
point zero zero) is entirely subscribed, paid in and exists; 

- acknowledging the favourable opinion of the Transaction stated by the Committee for Related 
Party Transactions of ASTM S.p.A.; 

resolves  

1) to approve the proposal to increase the share capital against payment, and excluding option rights 
pursuant to art. 2441, paragraph 4, first sentence, of the Italian Civil Code, by a total amount of 
Euro 5,499,300.00, plus a share premium of Euro 122,524,404.00 to be performed by means of the 
issue of a maximum of 10,998,600 ordinary shares with no nominal value, with regular entitlement, 
at a unit issue price of Euro 11.64 (of which Euro 11.14 is the share premium) to be released by 
means of the transfer in kind of the shareholdings held by Argo Finanziaria S.p.A. and by Codelfa 
S.p.A in Itinera S.p.A. equal, respectively, to 43.90% and 9.45% of the relative share capital; 

2) to set 31 December 2016 as the deadline for the implementation of the share capital increase;  

3) to change art. 5 of the company’s articles of association, by adding a new paragraph to the wording 
as follows: “The share capital is Euro 44,000,000.00 (forty-four million) divided into 88,000,000.00 
(eighty million) shares with no nominal value. In a resolution dated 28 April 2016, the extraordinary 
shareholders’ meeting resolved to increase the share capital against payment, and excluding option 
rights pursuant to art. 2441, paragraph 4, first sentence, of the Italian Civil Code, by a total amount 
of Euro 5,499,300.00, plus a share premium of Euro 122,524,404.00 to be performed by means of the 
issue of a maximum of 10,998,600 ordinary shares with no nominal value, with regular entitlement, 
at a unit issue price of Euro 11.64 (of which Euro 11.14 is the share premium) to be released by 
means of the transfer in kind of the shareholdings held by Argo Finanziaria S.p.A. and by Codelfa 
S.p.A in Itinera S.p.A. equal, respectively, to 43.90% and 9.45% of the relative share capital.”; 

4) to award the Board of Directors, with the right to delegate and to appoint special proxies, the widest 
powers to implement the resolutions stated above to ensure the successful outcome of the transaction, 
including therein, by way of example and not restricted to such, the power to:  

(i) execute and draw up all documents required to implement the share capital increase as 
resolved above, with the express authorisation, inter alia, by way of example and not 
limited to such, to establish the transfer in its the exact amount and in general to draw 
up any document, even if an adjustment, a clarification or an addition, that is necessary 
or appropriate to arrange the relative accounting; 

(ii) to fulfil the obligations envisaged by art. art. 2343-quater Italian Civil Code;  

(iii)  to assign, in accordance with the law, the shares due as consideration of the transfers of 
the shareholdings, establishing their entitlement;  

(iv)   to prepare and submit any document required for the implementation of the share capital 
increase resolved, also pursuant to art. 2444 Italian Civil Code, amending art. 5 of the 
company’s articles of association as regards the numerical expression of the share capital 
and the number of shares and to therefore register the updated articles of association with 
the Company Register, as well as to perform the formalities required to proceed with the 
admission for trading on the Electronic Stock Market organised and managed by Borsa 
Italiana S.p.A. of the newly-issued shares, including the power to prepare and submit any 
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request, petition, document or prospectus to the relevant Authorities as is necessary or 
appropriate;  

(v) to make any changes and/or additions to the resolutions adopted that may be necessary 
and/or appropriate, also following a request from any relevant authority or at the time 
of registration, and in general to carry out all that is necessary for the full 
implementation of the resolutions, with each and any power necessary or appropriate 
for said purpose, with no exceptions or exclusions. 

* * * 

 

Tortona, 14 March 2016 

 

                          For the Board of Directors 

The Chairman 

(Prof. Gian Maria Gros-Pietro) 

 








































































































































































